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Concurring Opinion of Judge Dr Mitja Deisinger 
  
 
With this concurring opinion I wish to emphasise the importance of the 
unanimously adopted Decisions of the Constitutional Court as precedents 
regarding the principle of legality in criminal law (the first paragraph of Article 
28 of the Constitution) and the significance of the abrogation of the 
judgments from the perspective of adjudicating in the new proceedings.  
 
1. By the Decisions in question, the Constitutional Court held that the courts, 
from the Ljubljana Local Court to the Ljubljana Higher Court and the 
Supreme Court, violated the first paragraph of Article 28 of the Constitution 
and in violation of a human right convicted Janez Janša, Ivan Črnkovič, and 
Anton Krkovič. All three judgments of those courts were abrogated. Such 
entails that Janez Janša, Ivan Črnkovič, and Anton Krkovič thereby became 
innocent (the presumption of innocence in accordance with Article 27 of the 
Constitution).  
 
2. Along with the abrogation of the judgments, I also proposed that all of the 
constitutional complainants be acquitted of the charges, but the proposal did 
not gain the support of the majority. The decision is thus left to the court of 
first instance, which will have to take into account the reasons of the 
Constitutional Court decisions, and due to the violation of the first paragraph 
of Article 28 of the Constitution, or in other words the finding that the 
statutory elements of the acts of commission were not concretised in the 
descriptions of the offences, reject the act of indictment or acquit the 
constitutional complainants.  
 
3. The precedential significance of the mentioned Decisions that exceeds 
the meaning of the consideration of the individual cases lies in the consistent 
observance of the constitutional principle of legality in criminal law, which is 
determined as a human right by the constitutional provision of the first 
paragraph of Article 28 of the Constitution. It entails that in our country no 
one can be convicted for an act unless the concretised statutory elements of 
a criminal offence follow therefrom. In accordance with the third paragraph 



  
of Article 1 of the Constitutional Court Act (Official Gazette RS, Nos. 
64/07 – official consolidated text, and 109/12), Constitutional Court decisions 
are binding. Such applies to the new proceedings in the cases at issue, 
namely as regards the court as well as the state prosecutor's office. In cases 
that are essentially the same, such applies also with regard to all other 
criminal proceedings.  
 
4. By the Decisions the Constitutional Court held that the abstract elements 
of the criminal offences under the first paragraph of Article 269 and the first 
paragraph of Article 269a of the Criminal Code (Official Gazette RS, No. 
95/04 – official consolidated text – hereinafter referred to as the CC), i.e. 
"accepts the promise of a reward" and "promises a reward", respectively, as 
acts of commission and therefore necessary and decisive elements of those 
criminal offences, were not concretised at all in the descriptions of the 
criminal offences in the operative provisions, but they were merely stated or 
reiterated in general terms. The courts further failed to concretise the 
abstract elements of the criminal offences in the reasoning of the challenged 
judgments. The Constitutional Court thus rightly qualified such a failure to 
concretise the abstract elements of the criminal offences as a violation of the 
right determined by the first paragraph of Article 28 of the Constitution. Such 
a violation of the principle of legality simultaneously also entails a violation of 
Article 7 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and 
Fundamental Freedoms (Official Gazette RS, No. 33/94, MP, No. 7/94 – 
hereinafter referred to as the ECHR). 
 
5. In its review of the constitutionality of the challenged judgments, the 
Constitutional Court could not consider the issue of the regulation of the 
structure of a criminal judgment of conviction as such is a question of the 
correct interpretation of criminal procedural law and thus a matter for the 
competent [regular] court. In the new proceedings the court of first instance, 
as well as the state prosecutor's office, will thus have to consistently respect 
statutory law, namely the provisions of the CC and the Criminal Procedure 
Act (Official Gazette RS, Nos. 32/12 – official consolidated text, 47/13, and 
87/14 – hereinafter referred to as the CrPA), as well as the requirements 
stemming from the first paragraph of Article 28 of the Constitution.  
 
6. The Constitutional Court returned the cases of all three constitutional 
complainants to the court of first instance for new adjudication and 
assignment to a new judge. The challenged judgments no longer exist, the 
cases have been remanded for new adjudication, whereby the previously 
lodged act of indictment remains their foundation. Such entails that the 
lodged act of indictment of the Office of the Supreme State Prosecutor of the 
Republic of Slovenia No. Ktr 169/10, dated 6 August 2010, corrected on 10 
August 2010, amended on 30 January 2011, 17 December 2012, and 27 
February 2013, and corrected on 5 March 2013, is once again to be 
assessed in the summary proceedings before the Ljubljana Local Court. In 
accordance with the first paragraph of Article 437 of the CrPA, the judge's 
assessment will contain a finding as to whether there exists any reason why 



  
the procedure should be stayed. In that assessment the first instance 
judge will have to take into account the reasons of the Decisions of the 
Constitutional Court by which the judgments were abrogated due to a 
violation of the complainant's human right determined by the first paragraph 
of Article 28 of the Constitution and assess whether the operative part of the 
act of indictment contains the concretised elements of the criminal offences. 
The reasons for staying proceedings are determined by Article 277 of the 
CrPA. If the operative part of the act of indictment does not contain the 
concretised elements of the criminal offence, there exists a legal basis to 
stay the criminal proceedings in accordance with point 1 of the first 
paragraph of Article 277 in conjunction with the first paragraph of Article 437 
of the CrPA.   
 
7. In assessing the operative part of the act of indictment, the judge will have 
to establish whether, in light of the reasons of the Decisions of the 
Constitutional Court, the description of the criminal offence in the act of 
indictment, which has to be the same in both summary and regular 
proceedings, satisfies all of the requirements stemming from point 2 of the 
first paragraph of Article 269 in conjunction with the first paragraph of Article 
434 of the CrPA, namely if it contains the concrete statutory elements of the 
criminal offence.[1] In that assessment he or she will not be able to avoid the 
finding that the description of the act does not contain the concretised 
abstract statutory elements of the acts of commission, that, furthermore, the 
time and place of the commission of the criminal offences are not stated[2], 
that point I of the operative provisions also does not contain a description of 
complicity, which is also conceptually impossible, and that there exists an 
unlawful contradiction as to the descriptions of the acts under points II and III 
of the operative part of the act of indictment. Above all, it is not possible to 
reiterate an abstract element of a criminal offence also as a concrete 
element of that same criminal offence. The subsumption of the abstract 
under the abstract entails a logical paradox as the same cannot be 
subsumed under the same, but they have to be equated (a tautology) and a 
syllogism simply is not a tautology.[3] 
 
8. In the event that the main hearing is called immediately, following the 
reading of the act of indictment and the conclusion of the main hearing in 
accordance with the first paragraph of Article 443 of the CrPA, the judgment 
could be delivered and proclaimed immediately and without interruption in 
accordance with the second paragraph of the same Article of the CrPA. 
However, also in such a case the judge would firstly be obliged to assess 
the description of the acts in the operative part of the act of indictment on the 
basis of which the new proceedings were initiated. Due to the same reasons 
that were mentioned in the preceding paragraph of my Opinion and that are 
based on the reasoning of the Decisions of the Constitutional Court, the 
judge would only be able to establish that the conduct of the constitutional 
complainant, as included in the description of the acts, does not contain the 
concretised elements of the alleged criminal offences. The only possibility 



  
that follows from such a legal conclusion is the delivery of a 
judgment of acquittal in accordance with point 1 of Article 358 of the CrPA.  
 
9. With the exception of the abrogated judgment in the case at issue, the 
case law of the Supreme Court also followed the correct position that non-
concretised statutory elements require the defendant's acquittal. Such is, for 
example, evident from the Supreme Court Judgments of acquittal No. I Ips 
25465/2011, dated 20 February 2014 (due to an inadequate description of 
the desecration of a grave), and No. I Ips 22697/2011, dated 29 May 2014 
(the description did not contain a concretisation of the allegation of what 
[information] from the personal life of the private prosecutor the convicted 
person was allegedly distributing or claiming). By Judgment No. I Ips 
153/2012, dated 1 March 2012, [the Supreme Court] acquitted the 
defendant, who had been convicted of the criminal offence under Articles 13 
and 14 of the Regulation of Military Courts and sentenced to death by 
hanging, loss of all political and civil rights, and the confiscation of his entire 
movable and immovable property. It acquitted him as a result of the 
allegation contained in the description of the act in the operative provisions 
of the judgment that on an undetermined day he had committed the criminal 
offence of a war crime against unidentified persons and in an unspecified 
way. Even with regard to post-war proceedings, the Supreme Court thus 
required the standard determined by the current procedural laws, however it 
disregarded such in the judgment abrogated in the case at issue. Even with 
regard to minor offences the Supreme Court requires a concrete description 
of the act in the operative provisions of decisions, as otherwise proceedings 
are stayed (Decisions No. IV Ips 94/2014, No. IV Ips 47/2013, No. IV Ips 
121/2012, No. IV Ips 73/2012, No. IV Ips 22/2012, No. IV Ips 21/2012, and 
numerous others).   
 
10. With regard to the new proceedings, the Decisions of the Constitutional 
Court only refer to the decision of the first instance judge, however the 
precedential position determined by the Decisions indirectly also applies to 
the state prosecutor. As in any criminal proceedings, the decision whether to 
insist on the lodged act of indictment or to withdraw such lies in his or her 
independent competence. Neither the state prosecutor nor the court may 
interfere with the description of the acts contained in the act of indictment 
because they are bound by the strict and explicit prohibition of reformatio in 
peius, i.e. no amendment that would worsen the position of the constitutional 
complainants is possible. [A violation of] the prohibition of reformatio in peius 
is an essential violation of criminal procedure and applies to all stages of 
proceedings (see Articles 371, 385, 397, 415, 424, 428, and 429 of the 
CrPA). Such a prohibition also entails the conscious denial of the principle of 
material truth because such entails the establishment of a less favourable 
state of the facts and therefore a worsening of the defendant's positions.[4] 
From such it follows that only new evidence that is favourable to the 
defendant is possible. Consequently, the court will, inter alia, have to take 
into account the evidence contained in "the report of Pieter Westerhof", 
which the state prosecutor did not present, decide on the search of the office 



  
located at the address Brodišče 5 in Trzin, which was conducted without a 
court order, and the searches conducted in Finland on the basis of police 
measures. Such an interpretation is consistent with the purpose of the 
institution of the prohibition of reformatio in peius and is also accepted by 
recent case law.[5] The Constitutional Court deemed that the prohibition of 
amending a decision to the detriment [of the defendant], i.e. the prohibition 
of reformatio in peius, is a part of the concept of a fair trial in criminal 
proceedings from the perspective of Article 23 and the first paragraph of 
Article 29 of the Constitution.[6] 
 
11. The case at issue further raises the question of whether the criminal 
prosecution will become time-barred during the new proceedings. It follows 
from Decision of the Constitutional Court No. U-I-25/07, dated 11 September 
2008 (Official Gazette RS, No. 89/08, and OdlUS XVII, 48), that the CrPA is 
inconsistent [with the Constitution] because it does not determine a time limit 
in which the new proceedings have to be concluded. At the same time, the 
Constitutional Court determined the manner of implementation of that 
Decision by determining that until the entry into force of the [new] Criminal 
Code (Official Gazette RS, No. 55/08 and 66/08 – corr. – hereinafter referred 
to as the CC-1), the new proceedings have to be concluded no later than 
within two years following the abrogation of a final judgment. The new CC-1 
has been in force since 1 November 2008 and on that date the mentioned 
manner of implementation, which was transitional, ceased to have effect. 
The second paragraph of Article 91 of the CC-1 precisely determines the 
conditions for the beginning of the limitation periods and when prosecution 
becomes time-barred in the event of the abrogation of a final judgment. That 
limitation period can only be applied in the new adjudication within the 
framework of procedures with extraordinary legal remedies before the 
regular courts, namely in the procedure for the protection of legality before 
the Supreme Court when that court abrogates a final judgment due to 
essential violations of criminal procedure or violations that affected the 
legality of the judicial decision and remands the case for new adjudication. If 
it establishes a violation of substantive criminal law (such as a violation of 
the principle of legality that is reviewed as a violation of Article 28 of the 
Constitution by the Constitutional Court), the Supreme Court cannot 
abrogate a final judgment, but has to amend it by itself by a judgment of 
acquittal. Therefore, in the case at issue, the abrogation of the final 
judgments due to a substantive constitutional violation of the first paragraph 
of Article 28 of the Constitution cannot serve as a legal basis for the 
application of the second paragraph of Article 91 of the CC-1. The 
Constitutional Court is further not a court of fourth instance in the case at 
issue and the constitutional complaint is not an extraordinary legal remedy in 
accordance with the second paragraph of Article 91 of the CC-1. Thereby 
attention has to be drawn to the legislature's intent in enacting the two-year 
limitation period by the second paragraph of Article 91 of the CC-1. In the 
absence of that provision, no limitation period applied after a final judgment 
had been abrogated in a procedure for the protection of legality due to 
procedural violations. In the event of the abrogation of a criminal judgment, 



  
even if criminal prosecution had been time barred, the mentioned 
provision now provides a defendant who has succeeded with his or her 
request the possibility of rehabilitation in new proceedings and in a 
reasonable time with regard to limitation periods.  
 
12. In addition, in the new proceedings the court may not apply the 
provisions regarding limitation periods contained in the second paragraph of 
Article 91 of the CC-1, as these criminal proceedings are conducted 
regarding criminal offences that are defined in accordance with the CC 
previously in force (CC – official consolidated text No. 1). The new CC-1 
could only be applied if also the legal definition of the criminal offences were 
changed and defined in accordance with the new CC-1. However, such an 
amendment of the legal qualification of the criminal offences is only possible 
in accordance with the condition determined by the second paragraph of 
Article 3 of the CC and the second paragraph of Article 28 of the 
Constitution. The new CC-1 is not more lenient with regard to the 
complainants and therefore it may not be applied. A direct combination of 
both laws, i.e. the CC and the CC-1, is of course not possible, as the new 
law can only be applied in its entirety.[7] Nevertheless, the enactment of the 
limitation period by the new CC-1 indirectly also applies to cases adjudicated 
under the CC, namely in the sense that in the event of abrogation, at least 
the limitation period that has not yet expired has to be considered for 
criminal prosecution in accordance with the rules of the general part of the 
CC. 
 
13. The judge of the court of first instance will thus also have to take into 
account the rules on limitation periods or the absolute limitation periods in 
accordance with the sixth paragraph of Article 112 in conjunction with point 4 
of the first paragraph of Article 111 of the CC in his or her decisions. Also 
with regard to the co-defendants in the criminal case at issue, whose cases 
were considered separately, the absolute limitation period will be taken into 
account, which, due to the principle of equal rights, will have to apply also to 
the other constitutional complainants. The time left before the expiry of the 
absolute limitation period will enable the court to adopt a decision in 
accordance with the Decisions of the Constitutional Court. 
  

Dr Mitja Deisinger 
 
 
Endnotes: 
[1] M. Pavčnik in Pravna praksa, No. 48, 11 December 2014, under the 
heading "Law and Society": "In criminal cases, the legally relevant facts of 
the concrete case and the statutory definition of the offence have to be 
included already in the operative part of the act of indictment and 
subsequently in the operative provisions of the judgment. Although, from the 
perspective of their meaning, the operative provisions and the reasoning 
constitute a whole, such does not entail that the content of the operative 



  
provisions may be transferred into the reasoning. Let us not forget that 
finality extends to the operative provisions." 
[2] Š. Horvat, Zakon o kazenskem postopku s komentarjem [The Criminal 
Procedure Act with Commentary], GV Založba, Ljubljana 2004, p. 600, point 
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defendant's conduct those statutory elements are not stated in concrete 
terms." 
[3] J. Zobec in his Dissenting Opinion, dated 16 June 2014, in Case No. Up-
373/14 (Official Gazette RS, No. 47/14). 
[4] Ž. Zobec, Komentar Zakona o kazenskem postopku s sodno prakso 
[Commentary on the Criminal Procedure Act with Case Law], Gospodarski 
vestnik, Ljubljana 1985, p. 781. 
[5] Š. Horvat, op. cit., p. 832, point 7. 
[6] Decisions of the Constitutional Court No. Up-49/97, dated 29 November 
2001 (Official Gazette RS, No. 101/01, and OdlUS X, 232), and No. Up-
2442/06, dated 4 December 2008 (Official Gazette RS, No. 119/08, and 
OdlUS XVII, 95). 
[7] I. Bele, Kazenski zakonik s komentarjem, Splošni del [The Criminal 
Procedure with Commentary, General Part], GV Založba, Ljubljana 2001, p. 
41. 
 

 


